# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 14, 2025

# ADAPTIMMUNE THERAPEUTICS PLC

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

England and Wales (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 1-37368 (Commission File Number) Not Applicable (IRS Employer Identification No.)

60 Jubilee Avenue, Milton Park Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RX

United Kingdom

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(44) 1235 430000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

	appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filin	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 4	25 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425	5)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Securities	registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	t:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered		
	Depositary Shares, each representing 6 y Shares, par value £0.001 per share	ADAP	The Nasdaq Global Select Market		
	y check mark whether the registrant is an emer r Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act or		5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this		
			Emerging growth company $\Box$		

# Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

As previously announced on December 19, 2024, Adaptimmune Therapeutics plc (the "Company"), entered into a letter agreement with Gavin Wood on December 18, 2024 in connection with the termination of his employment as Chief Financial Officer on May 31, 2025 by reason of redundancy (the "Wood Letter Agreement").

On April 14, 2025, the Company, entered into a variation to the Wood Letter Agreement (the "Variation Letter Agreement") with Mr. Wood. The Variation Letter Agreement provides that Mr. Wood's employment with Adaptimmune Limited will end on August 31, 2025 (the "Revised Termination Date") by reason of redundancy. The terms of his severance are governed by the Company's Executive Severance Policy dated March 10, 2017, as amended, which include a severance payment equal to 12 months base salary for 2025, eligibility for a pro rata bonus for 2025 at the discretion of the Remuneration Committee and reimbursement of healthcare benefits for 12 months following the Revised Termination Date or a payment equal to their value. All payments will be subject to deduction of applicable taxes. Market value options covering ordinary shares (the "Market Value Options") granted to Mr Wood pursuant to the Adaptimmune Therapeutics plc 2016 Employee Share Option Scheme and related plan documents (collectively, the "Plan") will continue to vest until the Revised Termination Date, subject to the relevant Plan rules and in accordance with the respective vesting schedules. Mr. Wood will be permitted a period of 12 months from the Revised Termination Date to exercise the Market Value Options that have vested by the Revised Termination Date. The further terms and conditions of his share options are governed by the relevant Plan rules.

The foregoing summary of the Variation Letter Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete text of the Variation Letter Agreement a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description of Exhibit
10.1	Variation Letter Agreement dated April 14, 2025
104	Cover Page Interactive Date File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 14, 2025

#### ADAPTIMMUNE THERAPEUTICS PLC

By: /s/ Margaret Henry
Name: Margaret Henry
Title: Corporate Secretary





14 April 2025

Mr Gavin Wood
[\*]

#### Dear Gavin

I refer to the letter agreement dated 18 December 2024 in relation to the termination of your employment on 31 May 2025 (the "Termination Date") by reason of redundancy (the "Letter Agreement").

The Remuneration Committee of the board of directors of Adaptimmune Therapeutics plc (the "Company") has agreed to vary the Letter Agreement as follows:

- The Termination Date by reason of redundancy shall be 31 August 2025.
- You will be eligible to receive a discretionary pro-rata bonus in respect of 2025, subject to your service agreement dated 17 February 2020 (the "Service Agreement") and the usual processes.
- Your share options will continue to vest, subject to the relevant plan rules and in accordance with the respective vesting
  schedule until 31 August 2025. You will be permitted a period of 12 months from the Termination Date to exercise those
  market value share options that shall have vested by 31 August 2025. The further terms of your share options are
  governed by the relevant plan rules.
- All other provisions in the Letter Agreement will continue to apply in relation to your redundancy arrangements.
- All obligations in the Service Agreement which are expressed to survive the termination of your employment, including clauses 15, 17, 18, and 22 shall remain in full force and effect after the Termination Date, unless we agree otherwise in writing.

Please do let me know if you have any queries.

Yours sincerely

/s/ Adrian Rawcliffe

Adrian Rawcliffe

Chief Executive Officer
Adaptimmune Therapeutics plc

Adaptimmune Therapeutics plc, 60 Jubilee Avenue, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RX, United Kingdom T: +44 (0)1235 430000 www.adaptimmune.com Registered in England no: 09338148



confirm I agree to the variations set out in this letter.	
/s/ Gavin Wood	
Gavin Wood	
	•